

No. 11-14193-BB

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**KURT S. BROWNING, ET AL.**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District of Florida  
Case No. 1:10-CV-00192-SPM-GRJ

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

J. Gerald Hebert\*  
Tara Malloy  
Paul S. Ryan  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
215 E Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Telephone (202) 736-2200  
Facsimile (202) 736-2222

Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vi
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. Florida’s Disclosure Law Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague</b> .....	4
<b>II. Florida’s Disclosure Law Is Not Tantamount to Federal “Political Committee” Status</b> .....	11
<b>III. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Applicable to This Court’s Review of Florida’s Disclosure Law</b> .....	15
<b>VI. The “Major Purpose” Test Does Not Apply</b> .....	20
<b>A. The Major Purpose Test Was a Statutory Cure</b> .....	20
<b>B. Florida’s Disclosure Law Is Not Comparable to the Federal Political Committee Requirements</b> .....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	i
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	ii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Asterisks precede those citations on which this brief primarily relies.)

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Federal Cases:</b>	
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , -- F.Supp.2d ---, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D.W.Va. July 18, 2011), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-1952 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011) .....	10
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	27
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	3, 17
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003).....	16
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>and rev'd on other grounds</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , 2000 WL 33733256 (M.D. Fla. March 20, 2000).....	27
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 26

<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 2649980 (S.D. Iowa June 29, 2011).....	20, 26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....	1, 5, 16
<i>Nat’l Org. For Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19, 20, 22, 26
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Nat’l Org. For Marriage v. Roberts</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00192 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Org. For Marriage v. Roberts</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	3, 4, 25
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), vacated for consideration of mootness by 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010).....	8
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2011 WL 2457730 (E.D. Va. 2011), appeal docketed, No. 11-1760 (4th Cir. July 11, 2011).....	6, 9, 19-20
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied Keating v. FEC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010).....	12, 18
<i>*Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	1, 6, 9, 11, 16
<i>Yamada v. Kuramoto</i> , 2010 WL 4603936 (D. Haw. Oct. 29, 2010).....	20



**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 21

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i) ..... 12

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i) ..... 12, 21

2 U.S.C. § 432 ..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 433 ..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4) ..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 434(b) ..... 15

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) ..... 4, 5, 12

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) ..... 13, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2) ..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)..... 12

\*2 U.S.C. § 441b ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)..... 12, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)..... 5, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 527 ..... 13

\*FLA. STAT. § 106.011(18)..... 1, 3, 4

FLA. STAT. § 106.011(19)..... 1, 23

FLA. STAT. § 106.022 ..... 2, 18

FLA. STAT. § 106.03 ..... 2, 18

FLA. STAT. § 106.03(2)(j)..... 14

FLA. STAT. § 106.03(1)(b)..... 14

FLA. STAT. § 106.0703 ..... 2, 14, 18

FLA. STAT. § 106.0703(3)(a) ..... 15

FLA. STAT. § 106.0703(3)(a)(10).....	15
FLA. STAT. § 106.0703(5).....	15
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-26(L) .....	24
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-26(M) .....	24

**Administrative Materials:**

11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1) .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.4 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a)(4) .....	15
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b)(2).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(c).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(d).....	13
11 C.F.R. § 116.7 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 116.8 .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.5-114.8.....	13
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(f) .....	13
FEC AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth).....	12
FEC AO 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten).....	12
<i>FEC Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor Organizations</i> (January 2007), available at <a href="http://fec.gov/pdf/colagui.pdf">http://fec.gov/pdf/colagui.pdf</a> .....	12
Electioneering Communications Organization Handbook, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS (July 2010), available at <a href="http://election.dos.state.fl.us/publications/pdf/2010/2010_ECO_Handbook.pdf">http://election.dos.state.fl.us/publications/pdf/2010/2010_ECO_Handbook.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
